City of Lake Charles R0, Box 900

Lake Charles, LA

70602-0900
Meeting Agenda
Planning and Zoning Commission
Monday, September 11, 2023 5:30 PM Council Chambers

OPEN MEETING

ROLL CALL

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

SPECIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS

COMMISSION BUSINESS

ANX 23-01 LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE NO. 10598

APPLICANT: CHURCH OF THE KING/CITY OF LAKE CHARLES

SUBJECT: The applicant is requesting annexation approval of 10.80 acres M/L, and
generally described as the Eastside 4900 Blk. of Corbina Road.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the proposed
annexation is under review by the Registrar of Voters office and the Tax Assessor Office for
Annexation Certification.

ANXZON LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE NO. 10598
23-01 APPLICANT: CHURCH OF THE KING/CITY OF LAKE CHARLES
SUBJECT. The applicant is requesting a zoning classification of Mixed Use Zoning

District of 10.80 acres M/L, and generally described as the Eastside 4900 Blk. of Corbina
Road.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed that the proposed zoning
classification of Mixed Use is consistent with the current zoning classification of the Parish
of Calcasieu (C-2). Therefore, staff finds the request reasonable and acceptable for
passage.

PRELIM 23-02|LAKE CHARLES SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

PPLICANT: PROJECT BUILD A FUTURE (KINGMAN VILLAGE SUBDIVISION)
SUBJECT:  Applicant is requesting Preliminary Subdivision approval (Section 2.3), in
order to subdivide a 4.4-acre tract of land into twenty-four (24) single-family lots, within a
Neighborhood Zoning District. Location of the request is the Southeast section of
Fitzenreiter Road @ Pear Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the proposed subdivision
of a 4.4-acre tract of land into twenty-four (24) single-family lots, within a Neighborhood
Zoning District would meet the minimum lot size for subdivision development. Staff
recommends approval of the application on the condition applicants adhere to any
recommendations by the Department of Engineering and Public Works.
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PREFNL
23-26

PREFNL-VAR
23-27

REFNL 23-28

PREFNL
23-29

MAJ-VAR
23-18

LAKE CHARLES SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

APPLICANT: MORGANFIELD LAKES, LLC (THE VILLAGE AT MORGANFIELD, PHASE
2)

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting Preliminary and Final Subdivision approval (Section 2.3
& 2.4), in order to subdivide a 1.21-acre tract of land into six (6) residential lots, within a
Residential Zoning District. Location of the request is the Northwest section Basin Way
@ Cabot Drive.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the proposed subdivision
of a 1.21-acre tract of land into six (6) residential lots, within a Residential Zoning District,
would meet the minimum lot size for subdivision development. Staff recommends approval
of the application on the condition applicants adhere to any recommendations by the
Department of Engineering and Public Works.

LAKE CHARLES SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

APPLICANT: GARY MCCARLEY (MCCARLEY SOUTH SUBDIVISION)

SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting Preliminary and Final Subdivision approval (Sec. 2.3
& 2.4) in order to subdivide a .24-acre tract of land into two (2) residential lots with a lot size
Variance of one lot (3,889.34sq.ft. vs. 6,000sq.ft.), within a Neighborhood Zoning District.
Location of the request is 231 Louie Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the proposed subdivision
of a .24-acre tract of land into two (2) residential lots, within a Neighborhood Zoning District,
does not meet the minimum lot size for development. Staff could find no evidence of
hardship therefore cannot forward a position of support.

LAKE CHARLES SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

APPLICANT: CLARENCE OCTAVE VALLET (VALLET SUBDIVISION)

SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting Preliminary and Final Subdivision approval (Sec 2.3 &
2.4), in order to subdivide an approximately 20-acre tract of land into two (2) development
tracts, within a Business and Mixed Use Zoning District. Location of the request is 5313
Common Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the proposed subdivision
of a 20-acre tract of land into two (2) development tracts, within a Business and Mixed Use
Zoning District, would meet the minimum lot size for subdivision development. Staff
recommends approval of the application on the condition applicants adhere to any
recommendations by the Department of Engineering and Public Works.

LAKE CHARLES SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

APPLICANT: DSB HOLDINGS, LLC/CARL FONTENOT, LLC (HOWARD STREET
SUBDIVISION)

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting Preliminary and Final Subdivision approval (Sec 2.3 &
2.4), in order to subdivide a .482-acre tract of land into two (2) residential lots, within a
Residential Zoning District.  Location of the request is 4321 Howard Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the proposed subdivision
of a .482-acre tract of land into two (2) residential lots, within a Residential Zoning District,
would meet the minimum lot size for subdivision development. Staff recommends approval
of the application on the condition applicants adhere to any recommendations by the
Department of Engineering and Public Works.

LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE NO. 10598

APPLICANT: LEGACY HOME DEVELOPMENT

SUBJECT:. Applicant is requesting a Major Conditional Use Permit (Sec 5-302(3)(b)(iv))
in order to construct two (2) duplexes with Variances (Sec. 4--206) for a rear setback of
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MAJ-VAR
23-19

VAR 23-35

VAR 23-36

VAR 23-37

8'8” vs. the required 10’ and a bufferyard reduction of 10’ vs the required 15 along the
South property line, within a Neighborhood Zoning District. Location of the request is 1309
Mayo Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews reveal the applicant is requesting to
construct two (2) duplexes (four dwelling units) in addition to two existing duplexes. The
proposal is bordered to the South and East by single family residential and to the North and
West by multifamily properties. The proposal fails to meet the required 10’ rear setback and
the 15’ bufferyard along the South property line abutting a residential use in a Neighborhood
Zoning District; therefore said variances will be required.

LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE NO. 10598

APPLICANT: J & KSNIDER PROPERTIES

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Major Planned Development in order to construct
eight (8) duplex dwelling units with private drive access and Variances (Sec. 4--206) to
allow private drive accessing more than nine units; allow 0’ building lot line; and allow 20ft.
front setback vs. the required 30’, within a Residential Zoning District. Location of the
request is 5022 S. Prien Lake Road.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
a Major Planned Development in order to construct eight (8) duplex dwelling units with
private drive access and Variances (Sec. 4--206) to allow private drive accessing more than
nine units; allow 0’ building lot line; and allow 20ft. front setback vs. the required 30’. Staff's
review revealed this proposal was previously approved but the applicant failed to begin
development within a year. The property is bordered to the South by a similar development
and to the North and West by single family residential and to the East by single family and
multi-family properties. If approved, this development must meet all other landscaping
requirements as outlined in Sec 5-210 in the Zoning Ordinance.

LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE NO. 10598

APPLICANT: JEFF KUDLA, AIA

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 4-205) in order to construct a new
retail store with metal siding, within a Business Zoning District. Location of the request is
3005 L’Auberge Blvd.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
a variance in order to construct a new retail store with metal siding. Staff could find no
evidence of hardship and therefore cannot forward a position of support.

LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE NO. 10598

APPLICANT: JEFF KUDLA, AIA

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 4-205) in order to construct a new
convenience store and retail center with a rear setback of 5 vs. the required 10’ rear
setback, within a Business Zoning District. Location of the request is the Southeast
corner of E. Prien Lake Road @ Enterprise Blvd.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
a variance in order to construct a new convenience store with a rear setback of 5’ vs the
required 10’ rear setback, within a Business Zoning District. Staff could find no evidence of
hardship and therefore cannot forward a position of support.

LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE NO. 10598

APPLICANT: THOMAS GARRISON

SUBJECT:  Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 4-205) in order to construct an
accessory building prior the construction of a principal structure, within a Mixed Use and
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VAR 23-38

VAR 23-39

OTHER BUSINESS

ADJOURN

Residential Zoning District. Location of the request is 1003 W. McNeese Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
a variance in order to construct an accessory building prior to the construction of a principal
structure, within a Mixed Use and Residential Zoning District. While this is considered an
accessory building, it will be the primary structure on the property until the principal building
is constructed. Therefore, staff recommends brick along the fagcade fronting McNeese Street
to preserve the character of the neighborhood.

LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE NO. 10598

APPLICANT: AMBER NICHOLE INVESTMENTS

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 4-205) in order to construct a gravel
laydown yard vs. the required concrete or asphalt, within a Mixed Use Zoning District.
Location of the request is 2602-2604 Common Street thru to 2611 Tupelo Street.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
a variance in order to construct a gravel laydown yard vs the required concrete or asphalt,
within a Mixed Use Zoning District. Staff's review revealed a previously request was made
for a gravel parking area. If approved, the property will be required to have a 6’ privacy
fence on the south property lines and must comply with Sec 5-210 of the Zoning Ordinance.

LAKE CHARLES ZONING ORDINANCE NO. 10598

APPLICANT: ALFRED PALMA. LLC

SUBJECT: Applicant is requesting a Variance (Sec. 4-205) in order to allow a continuous
curb cut, within a Business Zoning District. Location of the request is 722 Dora Street,
Suite A.

STAFF FINDINGS: The on-site and site plan reviews revealed the applicant is requesting
a variance in order to construct a continuous curbcut along Dora Street, in a Business
Zoning District. Staff cannot forward of support for loading, unloading, or parking within a
city right of way.
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SUBDIVISION

Situated in:
The South 328 feet of the North Half of the South Half of the Northwest
Quarter of Section 29, Township 10 South, Range 8 West, Southwestern
Land District, Louisiana Meridian, Calcasieu Parish, Louisiana
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[SURVEYOR’S DESCRIPTION:\

N

All that certain tract or parcel of land containing 19.92 acres, more or less, situated in the South Half of the Northwest Quarter of Section 29,
Township 10 South, Range 8 West, Southwestern Land District, Louisiana Meridian, Calcasieu Parish, Louisiana, and being more particularly described by

metes and bounds as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of the South Half of the Northwest Quarter of Section 29, Township 10 South, Range 8 West, Southwestern Land
District, Louisiana Meridian, Calcasieu Parish, Louisiana; thence run South OO degrees 42 minutes 53 seconds West, along the West line of said Section
29, for a distance of 331.48 feet; thence run South 89 degrees 33 minutes 07 seconds East, for a distance of 45.00 feet to a found 5/8 inch capped
iron rebar at the POINT OF BEGINNING of herein described tract; thence continue South 89 degrees 33 minutes 07 seconds East, along the South line
of Petro Point 5000, a subdivision as per plat recorded in Plat Book 31, at page 147, records of Calcasieu Parish, Louisiana, and an extension thereof,
for a distance of 2645.10 feet to a found 5/8” rebar with cap at the Northeast corner of the South 328.00 feet of North Half of the South Half of
the Northwest Quarter of said Section 29; thence run South 00 degrees 26 minutes 54 seconds West, along the East line of the Northwest Quarter of
said Section 29, for a distance of 328.00 feet to a found 5/8” rebar with cap at the Southeast corner of the North Half of the South Half of the
Northwest Quarter of said Section 29; thence run North 89 degrees 33 minutes 07 seconds West, along the South line of the North Half of the South
Half of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 29, for a distance of 2645.88 feet to a set 5/8" rebar with cap on the East right—of—way line of
Common Street; thence run Northerly, along said East right—of-way line, the following two(2) courses:

1) Northerly along a curve to the left having a radius of 60,132.84 feet, a chord bearing of North 00°33'10” East, a chord distance of 104.90 feet, for
an arc distance of 104.90 feet to a set 5/8” rebar with cap;

2) North 00 degrees 36 minutes 02 seconds East, for a distance of 233.10 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, containing 19.92 acres, more or less,
and subject to a 60 Foot Drainage Easement, a 30 Foot Maintenance Easement, a 30" Access Easement thru the interior of Lot One(1) ond any other
rights of way, servitude's or easement, either recorded or unrecorded, visible or invisible.

\§ Y,
DEDICATION: \ -
THE STREETS AND RIGHTS OF WAY SHOWN HEREON, IF NOT PREVIOUSLY ) WETLAND DETERM'NAT'ON'\
DEDICATED TO THE PERPETUAL USE OF THE PUBLIC FOR PROPER ™~
PURPOSES. ALL AREAS SHOWN AS SERVITUDES ARE GRANTED TO THE A WETLANDS DETERMINATION WAS NOT REQUESTED AND HAS NOT
PUBLIC FOR USE OF UTILITIES, DRAINAGE, SEWAGE REMOVAL OR OTHER BEING PROVIDED AS PART OF THIS SURVEY.
PROPER PURPOSE FOR THE GENERAL USE OF THE PUBLIC. NO TREES,
SHRUBS, OR OTHER PLANTS MAY BE PLANTED, NOR SHALL ANY BUILDING, -
FENCE, OR STRUCTURE OR IMPROVEMENTS BE CONSTRUCTED OR INSTALLED , 1
WITHIN OR OVER ANY SERVITUDE OR RIGHT OF WAY SO AS TO PREVENT OR SURVEYOR'S NOTES: N

UNREASONABLY INTERFERE WITH ANY PURPOSE FOR WHICH THE SERVITUDE
OR RIGHT—OF—WAY IS GRANTED. DEDICATION DOES NOT INCLUDE THE 30
PRIVATE ACCESS EASEMENT.

1.) The Word "Certify” as used herein is understood to be an
expression of professional opinion by the surveyor, based
upon his best knowledge, information, and belief. as such, it
does not constitute a guarantee nor a warranty, expressed
or implied.

SEWERAGE:
NO PERSON SHALL PROVIDE A METHOD OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL, EXCEPT

CONNECTION TO AN APPROVED SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM, UNTIL THE
METHOD OF SEWAGE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL HAS BEEN APPROVED BY
THE HEALTH UNIT OF CITY OF LAKE CHARLES.

COYH— hls

OWNER: CLARENCE OCTAVE VALLET

\.

2.) The bearings shown hereon are Grid bearings, based on
the Louisiana State Plane Coordinate System, NADB83,
Louisiana South Zone, and utilizing Static GPS, processed by
Opus.

3.) The elevations shown heron are relative to Mean Sea
Level, NAVD88, and are based on Static GPS observations,
processed by NGS, OPUS.

FINAL

PLAT

VALLET SUBDIVISION

Scale: 1”7 = 150’ August 11, 2023
150 300
| sy | J
. S A e |
CERTIFICATION: .
Scale: 1" = 150 ~

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS SURVEY WAS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
APPLICABLE MINIMUM STANDARDS OF PRACTICE FOR BOUNDARY SURVEYS IN
LOUISIANA FOR A CLASS "C” SURVEY AND THAT IS PLAT IS MADE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH LA. 33:5051, ET. SEQ. AND CONFORMS TO ALL CITY OF
LAKE CHARLES ORDINANCES GOVERNING THE SUBDIVISION OF LAND.
COLLINS & ASSOCIATES LAND SURVEYING, INC.

SURVEYOR’S NOTES:

1) Bearings shown hereon are GRID Bearings ‘ e AUGUST 1472023

based on the Louisiana State Plane Coordinate “GEORGE A. EVANS, JR/{P LS DATE

System, NAD83, South Zone, derived from

Static GPS observations obtained with Trimble . J

R7, and processed by OPUS.

2) The findings and opinions of Collins & NOTE:

: | CERTIFY THIS SURVEY AND PLAT WAS PREPARED BY ME

Associates Land Surveyors, Inc. reflected herein
are privileged, confidential and intended only for
the use of the individual or entity for whom
the work was prepared. It is understood that
use of, reliance on or reproduction of same, in
whole or in part, by others without the express
written consent of Collins & Associates Land
Surveyors, Inc., is prohibited and without
warranty, express or implied. Collins &
Associates Land Surveyors, Inc. shall be held
harmless against any damages or expenses
resulting from such unauthorized use, reliance
or reproduction.

REFERENCE:

Plat of survey by Virgil T. Collins, RPLS, for

Waste Water Specialties, dated 9/22/2015,
Collins Job Number: 215117.

LAKE CHARLES, LOUISIANA -

ESPLANEDA ST

|
I

PETRO POINT DR

SITE

COMMON STREET

Vicinity Map
Not to Scale

LINE TABLE

LINE |BEARING DISTANCE
L1 [N 89°3307" W 45.74'
L2 |S 89°33'07" E 45.00’
L3 |S 1605°32" W 16.86’
L4 |S 0857°05" E 124.53’
L5 |S 0530°19" E 67.42°
L6 |S 21°39'54" w 130.71°
L7 |S 893307 E 45.31°
L8 N 75°26°53" E 58.00°
L9 |S 743307 E 82.43°

CENTERLINE LEGAL DESCRIPTION (30’ Private Access Easement):

All that certain tract or parcel of land containing 0.45 acres, more or less, situated in the South Half of the
Northwest Quarter of Section 29, Township 10 South, Range 8 West, Southwestern Land District, Louisiana
Meridian, Calcasieu Parish, Louisiana, and being 15 feet on each side of the following described centerline:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of the South Half of the Northwest Quarter of Section 29, Township 10
Scuth, Range 8 West, Southwestern Land District, Louisiana Meridian, Calcasieu Parish, Louisiana; thence run
South 00 degrees 42 minutes 53 seconds West, along the West line of said Section 29, for a distance of
331.48 feet to a point; thence continue South 00 degrees 42 minutes 53 seconds West, along said West line,
for a distance of 157.67 feet to a point and corner; thence run South 89 degrees 33 minutes 07 seconds
East, for a distance of 45.31 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of herein described Centerline; thence continue
South 89 degrees 33 minutes 07 seconds East, for a distance of 250.00 feet to a point and corner; thence
run North 75 degrees 26 minutes 53 seconds East, for a distance of 58.00 feet to a point and corner;
run South 89 degrees 33 minutes 07 seconds East, for a distance of 155.00 feet to a point and corner;
thence run South 74 degrees 33 minutes 07 seconds East, for a distance of 82.43 feet to a point and corner;
thence run South 89 degrees 33 minutes 07 seconds East, for a distance of 101.31 feet to a point on the
East line of a 5.27 Acre Tract, containing 0.45 acres, more or less, and subject to a drainage easement along
the East side thereof, and any other rights of way, servitude's or easement, either recorded or unrecorded,
visible or invisible.

thence

THE WORD "CERTIFY” AS USED HEREIN IS UNDERSTOOD TO BE
AN EXPRESSION OF PROFESSIONAL OPINION BY THE SURVEYOR,
BASED UPON HIS BEST KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION, AND BELIEF.
AS SUCH, IT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A GUARANTEE NOR A
WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.

FEMA MAP PANEL NO.. 22019C-0490-F  ReVISED: 02/18/2011_
FLOOD ZONE "AE” REQUIRES BASE FLOOD ELEV. OF 11.0 FT

THE SERVITUDES AND RESTRICTIONS SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY ARE
LIMITED TO THOSE SET FORTH IN THE DESCRIPTION FURNISHED US AND
THIS PLAT IS NO REPRESENTATION THAT ALL APPLICABLE SERVITUDES
AND RESTRICTIONS ARE SHOWN HEREON. THE SURVEYOR HAS MADE
NO TITLE SEARCH OR PUBLIC RECORD SEARCH IN COMPILING THE
DATA FOR THIS SURVEY.

OR BY THOSE UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION, AND THERE
ARE NO VISIBLE ENCROACHMENTS EITHER WAY ACROSS THE
PROPERTY OTHER THAN THOSE SHOWN HEREON. MADE AT
THE REQUEST OF:

COLLINS & ..
ASSOCIATES »

C. 0. VALLET

SITE SITUATED IN:

The South Half of the Northwest Quarter
of Section 29, Township 10 South, Range
8 West, Sou\‘hwesiern Land Dls’rrlcf
Loulsmna Meridian, Calcasieu
Parish, Louisiana

LAND
SURVEYORS, INC.

Licensed To Serve Louisiana, Texas, Arkansas, Mississippi, and Alabama

1230 2nd Street Lake Charles, LA 70601
337-602-6970 office 337-602-6013 fax

DATE: SCALE: NOTES:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY: JOB NO.: PLAT No.:

08/14/2023 1"=150’ FILE DEM

GAE 223126-1 2231261

THIS SL!'RVEY" MEETS THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR A
CLASS "_C_" SURVEY ACCORDING TO THE "LOUISIANA
MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR PROPERTY BOUNDARY SURVEYS.”
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APEX SERIES™

CONCEALED FASTENED WALL PANELS

g metal sales

manufactu




CONCEALED FASTENED WALL PANELS

Apex Series™ Concealed Fastened Wall Panels offer a unique combination of bold, clean,
symmetrical lines with the benefit of easy installation. Our universal clip design allows the
rib profiles to be mixed for ultimate versatility while still providing a clean appearance.

Features

» 24 ga. standard, 22 ga. optional

» Horizontal and Vertical installation

» No exposed fasteners

» Panel lengths available from 5'-0" to 30"-0" max

» Available in a wide variety of colors and finishes

» High-strength clip attachment accommodates
thermal movement

Testing

» ASTM E 283 Air Infiltration

» ASTM E 331 Water Penetration

» ASTM E 330 Uniform Static Air Pressure Difference
» ASTM E 1532 Roof Uplift

Benefits

P Tested to meet even the most demanding projects

» Wide variety of configurations creating unique shadow lines
» Long, sleek uninterrupted building contour lines

» Complete control of finished aesthetics

» Rain-screen ready

Clip Attachment Detail

—_——— 5
Clip
\—Clip Fastener

—/~ \— APEX SERIES™ Symmetrical Rib

12" Coverage

2-1/2
APl1-1212 rT o\

16" Coverage

AP1-1653 r] \‘ [\ [\

]’I’S metal sales

manufacturing corporation

metalsales.us.com 800.406.7387

¥» in £

Printed in the U.S.A. ©MS1226 / 12-17




AP1-1653 CF WALL o

Reference

16" Coverage

i 51/3" i

APEX SERIES™
]
E
U

ARCHITECTURAL

COMMERCIAL CONCEALED 16" WALL AND OPEN FRAMING OR
INDUSTRIAL FASTENERS COVERAGE LINER PANEL SOLID SUBSTRATE
PANEL

PANEL OVERVIEW

Finish: Standard: PVDF and Acrylic-Coated Galvalume®
Optional: multi-pass Kynar 500® and Fluropon® PURE
Corrosion Protection: AZ50 per ASTM A 792 for Painted Galvalume®
AZ55 per ASTM A 792 for Acrylic-Coated Galvalume®
G90 per ASTM A 653 for Painted Galvanized ]
Gauges: 24 ga standard; 22 ga and 20 ga optional M
16" panel coverage, 1" panel height, 53" rib spacing
Clip-attached, concealed-fastened panel system
Panel Length: 5" minimum, 30" maximum
Panels can be installed horizontally or vertically
Panels are interchangeable for accent effects
Use on single-skin or field-assembled wall systems

v
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TESTING

ASTM E 283 Air Leakage
ASTM E 331 Water Penetration
ASTM E 330 Load Test

ASTM E 1592 Load Test ﬂ’S metal sales

2020 FBC Approval - FL 34027.1 manufacturing corporation
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Condensed
Technical

AP1'1653 CF Wa-” Reference

FASTENING INFORMATION

e Concealed Fastened Clip is 3" x 1-3/4" x 3/4", from 16 ga,
G90 material with 2 fastener holes.

PANEL ATTACHMENT

e Clip Fastener(s) should be driven just to contact between
fastener head / clip / panel / support. Beyond contact,

the clip can crush the open hem of the panel and make
engagement of the next panel difficult. Overdriven fasteners
will cause panel distortions.

Concealed
Fastened Clip

\Clip Fastener

e Fasteners should extend 1/2" or more past the inside face
of the support material for steel and wood sheathing support
materials.

e Clip Fasteners:
Attaching to Wood:
#12-11 Low Profile Wood Screw
Attaching to Steel:
< 18 ga: 1/4"-13 Deck Screw
> 18 ga, < 12 ga: #12-14 Self Drilling Screw
> 12 ga: 1/4"-14 Self Driller, No Washer

INSTALLATION DIRECTION

Horizontally-oriented panels must be installed from the bottom to the top.

Vertically-oriented panels may be installed from the right-to-left or left-to-right.

Left-to-Right Installation of Vertically-Oriented Panels

—\ \ TN T\
zgﬂ% \ , W@ : i [ /D -
Right-to-Left Installation of Vertically-Oriented Panels
AR e N7~ / =R A=
A OWAB OR OAD D
SECTION PROPERTIES
O ario D SPa 0
Top In Compression |Bottom In Compression
width | Yield | Weight P P P Inward Load Outward Load
Ga in ksi psf Ixx Sxx Ixx Sxx
in*/ft in3/ft in*/ft in3/ft 2 3 4 5 6' 2 3 4 5 6'
24 16 50 1.29 0.0435 0.0674 0.0383 0.0799 120 | 95 | 71 | 47 | 23 | 89 | 73 | 57 | 41 | 26
22 16 50 1.69 0.0623 0.0992 0.0548 0.1120 120 | 95 71 47 23 89 73 57 41 26
20 16 33 2.06 0.0998 0.1561 0.0893 0.1544 120 | 95 7 47 23 89 73 57 41 26

1. Theoretical section properties have been calculated per AISI 2016 'North American Specification for the Design of Cold-Formed Steel Structural Members'.
Ixx and Sxx are effective section properties for deflection and bending.

2. Allowable load is calculated in accordance with AISI 2016 specifications considering bending, shear, combined bending & shear, deflection and load testing

of comparable profiles on 16 ga girts. Allowable load does not address web crippling, fasteners or support material. Allowable load considers the three or

more equal spans condition. Panel weight is not considered.

Deflection consideration is limited by a maximum deflection ratio of L/180 of span.

4. Allowable loads do not include a 1/3 stress increase for wind.

w

]’I’S metal sales

manufacturing corporation

metalsales.us.com

Anchorage, AK 866.640.7663
Bay City, M| 888.777.7640
Deer Lake, PA 800.544.2577
Denver, CO 800.289.7663

Detroit Lakes, MN 888.594.1394
Fontana, CA 800.782.7953
Fort Smith, AR 877.452.3915

Independence, MO 800.747.0012

Jacksonville, FL 800.394.4419
Jefferson, OH 800.321.5833
Mocksville, NC 800.228.6119
Nashville, TN 800.251.8508
Rock Island, IL 800.747.1206
Rogers, MN 800.328.9316

Seattle, WA 800.431.3470
Sellersburg, IN 800.999.7777
Sioux Falls, SD 888.299.0024
Spokane, WA 800.572.6565
Temple, TX 800.543.4415
Woodland, CA 800.759.6019
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